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PINELLAS	COUNTY	JAIL
AVERAGE	DAILY	POPULATION	(ADP)

*SOURCE: 	PCSO,	Pinellas	County	Jail	Custody	Management	Division

ↆ
↑

↑

ↆ

YEAR AVERAGE Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.
2009 3,192 2,981     2,974     3,009     3,132     3,193     3,248     3,234     3,288     3,400     3,375     3,307     3,157     

2010 3,170 3,172     3,126     3,128     3,163     3,151     3,194     3,253     3,242     3,245     3,197     3,120     3,050     

2011 3,084 3,045     3,020     2,926     2,975     3,020     3,077     3,077     3,112     3,240     3,256     3,178     3,082     

2012 2,993 3,084     3,083     3,051     3,055     2,988     2,982     2,991     3,031     3,008     2,960     2,906     2,771     

2013 2,922 2,850     2,855     2,812     2,911     2,991     2,960     2,928     2,994     3,017     2,957     2,926     2,860     

2014 2,903 2,880     2,902     2,911     2,942     2,950     2,987     3,001     3,038     2,987     2,888     2,753     2,598     

2015 2,796 2,650     2,667     2,745     2,731     2,768     2,815     2,926     2,885     2,940     2,939     2,815     2,670     

2016 2,753 2,634     2,702     2,696     2,756     2,809     2,834     2,882     2,809     2,781     2,787     2,709     2,635     

2017 2,882 2,658     2,759     2,767     2,813     2,932     2,930     2,955     2,956     2,993     3,006     2,933     2,887     

2018 2,967 2,951     2,937     2,877     2,879     2,889     2,992     2,999     3,061     3,070     3,082     3,022     2,840     

2019 3,009 2,915     2,932     2,916     2,955     2,963     3,005     3,075     3,093     3,149     3,110     3,033     2,957     

2020 2,476 2,984     3,005     2,757     2,154     2,139     2,195     2,173     2,259     2,360     2,479     2,557     2,653     

2021 2,748 2,736     2,698     2,675     2,719     2,691     2,703     2,747     2,786     2,758     2,736     2,865     2,867     

2022 2,885 2,931     2,936     2,923     2,870     2,847     2,866     2,850     2,865     2,919     2,896     2,876     2,844     

2023 2,886 2,840     2,893     2,861     2,837     2,832     2,869     2,896     2,913     2,878     2,931     2,951     2,932     

2024 3,070 3,004     3,007     3,009     3,046     3,096     3,177     3,215     3,171     3,127     3,081     2,990     2,916     

2025 2,953 2,873     2,919     2,973     2,938     2,998     3,019     

YEAR
Annual	Change	
(Prior	Year)

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

2013 -2.4% 2.9% 0.2% -1.5% 3.5% 2.7% -1.0% -1.1% 2.3% 0.8% -2.0% -1.0% -2.3%

2014 -0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.3% 1.1% 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% 1.2% -1.7% -3.3% -4.7% -5.6%

2015 -3.7% 2.0% 0.6% 2.9% -0.5% 1.4% 1.7% 3.9% -1.4% 1.9% 0.0% -4.2% -5.2%

2016 -1.5% -1.3% 2.6% -0.2% 2.2% 1.9% 0.9% 1.7% -2.5% -1.0% 0.2% -2.8% -2.7%

2017 4.7% 0.9% 3.8% 0.3% 1.7% 4.2% -0.1% 0.9% 0.0% 1.3% 0.4% -2.4% -1.6%

2018 2.9% 2.2% -0.5% -2.0% 0.1% 0.3% 3.6% 0.2% 2.1% 0.3% 0.4% -1.9% -6.0%

2019 1.4% 2.6% 0.6% -0.5% 1.3% 0.3% 1.4% 2.3% 0.6% 1.8% -1.2% -2.5% -2.5%

2020 -17.7% 0.9% 0.7% -8.3% -21.9% -0.7% 2.6% -1.0% 4.0% 4.5% 5.0% 3.1% 3.8%

2021 11.0% 3.1% -1.4% -0.9% 1.6% -1.0% 0.4% 1.6% 1.4% -1.0% -0.8% 4.7% 0.1%

2022 5.0% 2.2% 0.2% -0.4% -1.8% -0.8% 0.7% -0.6% 0.5% 1.9% -0.8% -0.7% -1.1%

2023 0.03% -0.1% 1.9% -1.1% -0.8% -0.2% 1.3% 0.9% 0.6% -1.2% 1.8% 0.7% -0.6%

2024 6.4% 2.5% 0.1% 0.1% 1.2% 1.6% 2.6% 1.2% -1.4% -1.4% -1.5% -3.0% -2.5%

2025 2.3% -1.5% 1.6% 1.8% -1.2% 2.0% 0.7%

15 Years Ago (2009): -5.5%

ADP	‐	Total	By	Month

ADP	‐	Percentage	Change	by	Month

	June	2025	ADP		When	Compared	to	June:	

Last Year (2024): -5.0%

5 Years Ago (2020): 37.5%

10 Years Ago (2015): 7.2%

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report
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PINELLAS	COUNTY	JAIL	
AVERAGE	DAILY	POPULATION	(ADP)

*SOURCE:	 PCSO,	Pinellas	County	Jail	Custody	Management	DivisionPSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report
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PINELLAS	COUNTY	JAIL
AVERAGE	DAILY	POPULATION	(ADP)

*SOURCE: 	PCSO,	Pinellas	County	Jail	Custody	Management	Division

Jail	Population	2023 Jan‐23 Feb‐23 Mar‐23 Apr‐23 May‐23 Jun‐23 Jul‐23 Aug‐23 Sep‐23 Oct‐23 Nov‐23 Dec‐23

Pretrial Felons 1758 1772 1804 1798 1772 1775 1784 1772 1818 1852 1832 1806

Pretrial Misd 318 303 290 262 265 289 312 329 300 314 329 329

Cty Sentenced Felons 257 273 278 302 309 308 315 311 293 302 315 309

Cty Sentenced Misd 83 91 77 85 74 83 67 72 70 83 81 85

State Sentenced - DOC 98 129 106 104 114 94 96 104 85 68 62 73

Other 326 325 306 286 298 320 322 325 312 312 332 330

ADP 2840 2893 2861 2837 2832 2869 2896 2913 2878 2931 2951 2932

Jail	Population	2024 Jan‐24 24‐Feb Mar‐24 24‐Apr May‐24 24‐Jun Jul‐24 24‐Aug Sep‐24 24‐Oct Nov‐24 24‐Dec

Pretrial Felons 1859 1817 1790 1863 1934 1980 1997 1920 1875 1869 1776 1,731

Pretrial Misd 361 362 349 335 369 370 401 375 365 374 337 327

Cty Sentenced Felons 315 350 334 322 315 311 308 323 325 318 334 322

Cty Sentenced Misd 73 96 112 116 104 126 114 147 140 110 127 111

State Sentenced - DOC 82 84 86 58 45 64 63 60 76 59 72 73

Other 314 298 338 353 328 325 332 346 346 351 345 352

ADP 3004 3007 3009 3047 3095 3176 3215 3171 3127 3081 2991 2,916

Jail	Population	2025 Jan‐25 Feb‐25 Mar‐25 Apr‐25 May‐25 Jun‐25 Jul‐25 Aug‐25 Sep‐25 Oct‐25 Nov‐25 Dec‐25

Pretrial Felons 1749 1712 1735 1769 1803 1798

Pretrial Misd 322 317 299 317 327 340

Cty Sentenced Felons 309 321 320 319 330 341

Cty Sentenced Misd 112 118 116 105 107 97

State Sentenced - DOC 61 64 68 52 58 65

Other 320 386 436 376 372 378

ADP 2873 2918 2974 2938 2997 3019
*SOURCE: 	PCSO,	Pinellas	County	Jail	Custody	Management	Division

Pretrial	Felons
58%

Pretrial	Misd
10%

Cty	Sentenced	Felons
11%

Cty	Sentenced	Misd
4%

State	Sentenced	‐ DOC
2%

Other
15%

ADP	by	Status ‐ June	2025

PSCC		Quarterly,	Indicator	Report
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PINELLAS	COUNTY	JAIL AVERAGE	DAILY	POPULATION	(ADP)

Pretrial 
Felons

Pretrial 
Misd

Cty Sentenced
Felons

Cty Sentenced
Misd

Stat
eSentenced -
DOC

Other ADP

Jun-23 1775 289 308 83 94 320 2869
Jun-24 1980 370 311 126 64 325 3176
Jun-25 1798 340 341 97 65 378 3019
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By	Status	‐ June 2023	‐ 2025

Jun-23 Jun-24 Jun-25

Shipped to DOC Awaiting Bed at
Tx Fac

Released to Tx
Fac U.S. Marshal 

Hold

ICE/BP Hold
(total) Juveniles

Jun-23 92 41 70 67 62 14
Jun-24 93 43 52 67 82 28
Jun-25 90 77 50 57 343 33
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Special	Classes	of	Inmates	‐ June	2023	‐ 2025
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PSCC		Quarterly,	Indicator	Report
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*SOURCE: 	PCSO,	Detention	&	CorrectionsPCSO,	Detention	&	Corrections

US Marshals

USM Transport

US Marshal BOP*

US Marshal Hospital

US Marshal BOP Hospital

ICE

ICE BOA

MacDill AFB

Customs & Border Control

Total	Billed

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 %	Chg.

VOP Only 519 487 499 490 540 410 1,968 977 -75.3%

All VOP 791 780 764 825 626 3,006 780 -74.1%

1st	Qtr 2nd	Qtr 3rd	Qtr 4th	Qtr
Total	
YTD

1st	Qtr 2nd	Qtr 3rd	Qtr 4th	Qtr
Total	
YTD

Bay Pines VA Police 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Belleair 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Pinellas Co School PD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Clearwater 37 38 75 10 10 20 

Environmental Protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FHP 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FWC 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gulfport 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Indian Shores 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Kenneth City 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Largo 7 22 29 1 5 6 

PCSO* 1 1 2 16 23 39 

Pinellas	Park 7 2 9 0 1 1 

St.	Petersburg 16 17 33 43 56 99 

Tarpon	Springs 2 4 6 0 0 0 

Treasure	Island 0 0 0 1 0 1 

USF	Campus	Police 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Total 70 84 154 72 96 168 

Totals

Source:	 Inmate	Records	SharePoint	Statistics

2025	Federal	Inmate	Billing

VOP	TYPE
1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

*Calender	Quarters

Agency

2025	Ordinance	Arrests
FTAOn‐View

•	ICE	BOA	began	February	2018.
•	N/C-Not	Calculable
•	US	Marshal	Hospital	started	May	2018	and	US	Marshal	BOP	Hospital	started	June	2019

	2024‐2025	VOP	Arrests

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report 8
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Arrest	By	Agency

*SOURCE: 	PCSO,	Detention	&	Corrections	PCSO,	Detention	&	Corrections.

1 st 	Qtr 2 nd 	Qtr 3 rd 	Qtr 4 th 	Qtr Total	YTD 1 st 	Qtr 2 nd 	Qtr 3 rd 	Qtr 4 th 	Qtr Total	YTD

Bay Pines VA 14 23 18 35 90 32 30 62 

Belleair 2 7 2 1 12 4 2 6 

Clearwater	Police 862 985 878 819 3,544 796 872 1,668 

DEA/ATF/FBI 20 10 3 17 50 114 7 121 

Dept. of Agriculture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Division Of Insurance 0 0 0 2 2 1 3 4 

DOC Probation 56 96 109 66 327 63 87 150 

Environmental Protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FDLE	Clearwater 0 4 2 1 7 0 12 12 

FHP 121 150 114 98 483 110 92 202 

Fish and Wildlife 24 22 35 11 92 11 15 26 

Gulfport Police 54 37 41 41 173 45 31 76 

Indian Shores Police 29 26 22 29 106 20 9 29 

Kenneth City Police 15 17 11 5 48 8 19 27 

Largo	Police 549 537 492 526 2,104 546 645 1,191 

PCSO 3,875 4,021 3,724 3,350 14,970 3,742 3,848 7,590 

Pinellas Co School PD 2 2 7 10 21 1 1 2 

Pinellas	Park	Police 356 302 350 339 1,347 398 389 787 

St	Petersburg	Police 1,672 1,654 1,540 1,404 6,270 1,515 1,652 3,167 

State Attorney 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Tarpon	Springs	Police 146 148 141 134 569 126 128 254 

Treasure Island Police 99 99 118 66 382 58 64 122 

Other	Agencies 385 422 392 381 1,580 812 1,187 1,999 

US Probation Office 2 8 4 3 17 2 2 4 

USF Campus Police 12 5 7 3 27 7 8 15 

Total 8,295 8,575 8,010 7,341 32,221 8,411 9,104 0 0 17,515 

Source: Inmate Records SharePoint Statistics

Disorderly	Intox	/	Marchman	Acts

Calendar	Year	Quarters

2024 2025Agency

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report 10



Juvenile	Assessment	Center	(JAC)

*SOURCE:	PCSO,	Detention	&	Corrections	PCSO,	Detention	&	Corrections,	2nd	Quarter	Report	(April-June		2025)

Agency 1st	Qtr 2nd	Qtr 3rd	Qtr 4th	Qtr Total	YTD

Belleair PD 0 0 0 

Pinellas Co Schools 39 28 67 

Clearwater PD 58 56 114 

DOC-Probation 0 0 0 

FHP 0 3 3 

FWC 0 0 0 

Gulfport PD 7 5 12 

Indian Shores PD 1 0 1 

Kenneth City PD 1 1 2 

Largo PD 47 64 111 

Other Agency 10 7 17 

Pinellas Park PD 48 33 81 

Pinellas SO 209 212 421 

St. Pete PD 231 237 468 

State Attorney 0 0 0 

Tarpon Springs PD 8 5 13 

Treasure Island PD 1 3 4 

USF 0 0 0 

Total 660 654 0 0 1,314 

Agency 1st	Qtr 2nd	Qtr 3rd	Qtr 4th	Qtr Total	YTD

Belleair PD 0 2 1 0 3 

Pinellas Co Schools 12 23 6 23 64 

Clearwater PD 61 53 56 44 214 

DOC-Probation 0 1 0 0 1 

FHP 2 2 0 1 5 

FWC 1 1 0 0 2 

Gulfport PD 12 0 3 10 25 

Indian Shores PD 1 1 4 2 8 

Kenneth City PD 3 0 1 1 5 

Largo PD 42 46 39 51 178 

Other Agency 11 18 10 14 53 

Pinellas Park PD 50 38 29 46 163 

Pinellas SO 208 189 202 193 792 

St. Pete PD 236 237 189 198 860 

State Attorney 2 0 0 0 2 

Tarpon Springs PD 6 5 12 12 35 

Treasure Island PD 0 0 0 1 1 

USF 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 647 616 552 596 2,411 

Calendar	Year	Quarters

2025	Juvenile	Assessment	Center	Bookings

2024

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report 11



Pinellas	County	Bond	Report

*SOURCE: 	Pinellas	County	Clerks	of	Court

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 23,635 $85,858,044.08 

Cash	Bonds 4,907 $2,324,004.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 28,542 $88,182,048.08 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 3,106 $7,162,766.00 

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 19,315 $79,258,676.00 

Cash	Bonds 3,333 $1,653,533.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 22,648 $80,912,209.00 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 1,959 $4,415,677.00 

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 19,949 $89,912,883.00 

Cash	Bonds 3,840 $2,255,476.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 23,789 $92,168,359.00 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 3,611 $10,618,358.00 

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 20,527 $94,549,850.00 

Cash	Bonds 4,563 $2,579,152.87 

Total	Posted	Bonds 25,090 $97,129,002.87 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 2,998 $9,618,222.00 

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 19,317 $85,725,743.00 

Cash	Bonds 4,474 $2,285,428.74 

Total	Posted	Bonds 23,791 $88,011,171.74 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 2,335 $8,855,935.00 

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0

Surety	Bonds 19,232 $108,431,992.29 

Cash	Bonds 4,762 $2,902,365.33 

Total	Posted	Bonds 23,453 $111,334,357.62 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 2,493 $7,969,075.00 

*SOURCE: 	Pinellas	County	Clerks	of	Court

FY2024

FY2019

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

PRIOR	COUNTY	FISCAL	YEARS	BOND	REPORTS

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report 12



Pinellas	County	Bond	Report

Q1	FY2025:	10/1/2024	–	12/31/2024

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0.00

Surety	Bonds 4,156 $21,700,084.00 

Cash	Bonds 1,276 $803,971.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 5,432 $22,504,055.00 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 516 1,717,320

Q2	FY2025:	1/1/2025	–	3/31/2025

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0.00

Surety	Bonds 4,354 $24,629,516.00 

Cash	Bonds 1,182 $710,372.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 5,536 $25,339,888.00 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 583 $1,713,827.00

Q3	FY2025:	4/1/2025	‐	6/30/2025

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	 0 $0.00

Surety	Bonds 4670 $26,289,494.00 

Cash	Bonds  1275 $788,658.00 

Total	Posted	Bonds 5945 $27,078,152.00 

Total	Bond	Estreatures 560 $1,658,065.00

Q4	FY2025:	7/1/2025	‐	9/30/2025

Total Number Total Amount 

Property	Bonds	

Surety	Bonds

Cash	Bonds

Total	Posted	Bonds

Total	Bond	Estreatures

2025	FISCAL	YEAR	BOND	REPORT

PSCC	Quarterly,	Indicator	Report 13



DJJ CAB - Data Driven Decision Making (DDDM) Subcommittee

FY 22-23 72
FY 23-24 76
FY 24-25 73

ChargeID Statute_NumSubsectionLvl Degree FCIC_Code_Value Description
2656 790.162 NULL F S THREAT TO BOMB THREATEN DISCHARGE DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE
11693 790.163 1 F S FRAUD FALSE REPORT USE FIREARMS IN A VIOLENT MANNER
2657 790.163 1 F S THREAT TO BOMB FALSE REPORT BOMB EXPLOSIVE WPN MASS DEST
11694 790.164 1 F S FRAUD FALSE REP USE FIREARMS VIOL MNR AGAINST PERSON
2658 790.164 1 F S THREAT TO BOMB FALSE REPT BOMB ARSON WPN MASS DEST PUBL PROP
2659 790.165 2 F S THREAT TO BOMB MFG POSSESS SELL DELIVER OR MAIL HOAX BOMB
2660 790.165 3 F S THREAT TO BOMB DURING FELONY POSSESS DISPLAY HOAX BOMB
4997 790.166 2 F F WEAPON OFFENSE MFG POSS SELL DELVR DISPLAY USE WPN MASS DEST
4998 790.166 2 F C WEAPON OFFENSE DEATH RESULT MFG POSS SELL/USE WPN MASS DEST
4999 790.166 3 F S WEAPON OFFENSE MAIL MFG POSS ETC HOAX WPN MASS DEST
5340 790.166 4 F S WEAPON OFFENSE COMMIT FELONY POSS HOAX WPN MASS DEST
12964 836.1 2a F S INTIMIDATION WRITTEN/ELEC THREAT TO KILL BODILY HARM ANOTHR
12965 836.1 2b F S INTIMIDATION WRITTEN/ELEC THREAT MASS SHOOTNG/TERRORISM ACT

22-23 23-24 24-25
2656 Threat To Bomb Threaten Discharge Destructive Device 0 2 5
2657 Threat To Bomb False Report Bomb Explosive Wpn Mass Dest 8 3 6
2658 Threat To Bomb False Rept Bomb Arson Wpn Mass Dest Publ Prop 1 0 0
11693 Fraud False Report Use Firearms In A Violent Manner 2 2 2
12964 Intimidation Written/Elec Threat To Kill Bodily Harm Anothr 44 44 30
12965 Intimidation Written/Elec Threat Mass Shootng/Terrorism Act 25 30 31

Total 80 81 74

The Department of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) provided this data in response to the Sixth Circuit Advisory Board’s (CAB) subcommittee review. It highlights unduplicated youth 
and referrals for threat-related and intimidation offenses in FY 22–25. It is being used to support efforts aimed at addressing the dangers of making threats on social media.

DJJ CAB - Data Driven Decision Making (DDDM) Subcommittee

Unduplicated Youth by FY:

Referred FY
Offense Count by FY:

Arrested from C6 for one of the following offenses:

14



Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office
Sheriff Bob Gualtieri

Quarterly Statistical Summary
2025 

Quarter 2

Pinellas Safe Harbor



Pinellas Safe Harbor

 Total meals served to date: 151,550

Month Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec TOTALS 

Metropolitan 
Ministries 26,350 23,800 26,350 24,850 25,800 24,000 151,150

DONATED 200 0 0 200 0 0 400

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 2

Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

292 279 274 262 241 230

Average Daily Population

Meals



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Incidents Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec TOTALS 

EMS 39 36 40 31 41 29 216

BAKER ACTS 27 20 13 23 31 29 143

MARCHMAN 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

ARRESTS 8 7 2 16 10 13 56

Notable Incidents

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 3

PCSO Street Outreach

Month Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec TOTALS 

CONTACTS 73 23 88 58 81 101 424

ACCEPTED 
PLACEMENT

9 4 31 16 25 11 96

Placements include Pinellas Safe Harbor, Westcare’s Turning Point, Windmoor, Eleos Wellness and various transitional facilities.



Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 4

Pinellas Safe Harbor

City of Origin

8/6/2025 4

Note: City of Origin statistics are self-reported by residents upon intake. The numbers indicate the total number of intakes conducted at Pinellas Safe 
Harbor for the reporting period.  The report reflects multiple admissions by the same individual as this person may come from a different area of the 
county on each admission.  The PHMIS database does not have the capability to filter this data to remove multiple admissions by the same individual.

City/County Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total
St. Petersburg 190 188 166 238 230 236 1,248

Clearwater 257 240 240 219 233 221 1,410

Pinellas Park 48 31 52 47 63 41 282

Largo 79 56 60 70 69 83 417

St. Pete Beach 0 0 7 1 4 1 13

Pinellas Unincorporated 0 2 8 7 3 5 25

Tarpon Springs 7 4 8 5 9 10 43

Seminole 3 4 0 1 3 8 19

Madeira Beach 2 3 1 0 1 3 10

Dunedin 8 5 7 7 11 16 54

Oldsmar 2 0 2 1 0 0 5

Treasure Island 0 0 0 1 1 1 3

Gulfport 7 0 2 1 1 1 12

Indian Rocks/Shores 4 3 3 1 1 1 13

Palm Harbor 15 4 6 5 11 11 52

Belleair/Belleair Beach 0 0 0 2 0 0 2

Redington Beach/Shores 0 0 0 1 0 1 2

Safety Harbor 0 0 4 1 2 0 7

Kenneth City 2 0 2 1 2 0 7

South Pasadena 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

Hillsborough Co. 21 22 16 16 14 24 113

Pasco Co. 5 11 3 6 3 8 36

Florida - outside metro 21 12 6 33 21 24 117

Outside state of Florida 4 7 2 6 4 2 25

Refused/Too Intoxicated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pinellas County Jail 55 64 59 61 50 59 348

TOTAL 4,265



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Clients Served

Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

1,274 1,166 2,440

The Clients Served Report reflects the number of specific and distinct individuals entering Pinellas Safe Harbor for each quarter.  
Individuals that have multiple admissions to PSH during the quarter are counted only once for tracking purposes.  This data provides the 
number of unique and unduplicated homeless individuals served in the shelter each quarter.  

Age and Gender Statistics

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 5

Jan-March April-June

Age Male Female Other Age Male Female Other

65 over 93 37 0 65 over 74 30 0

25-64 750 322 10 25-64 682 313 6

18-24 33 27 2 18-24 36 22 3

July-Sept Oct-Dec

Age Male Female Other Age Male Female Other

65 over 65 over

25-64 25-64

18-24 18-24

Age/Gender statistics are self-reported by residents upon intake. Other is categorized as Transgender/Questioning/No Single 
Gender/Refused.



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Race and Ethnicity

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 6

Race/Ethnicity statistics are self-reported by residents upon intake. 

Race Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 4 9 13

Asian 9 6 15

Black, African American 411 370 781

Hispanic/Latino 42 33 75

Middle Eastern 5 5 10

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 4 7 11

White 727 672 1,399

Multiple/Other/Refused 74 64 138



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Special Needs-Self Reported

Veteran Status-Self Reported

Chronically Homeless

Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

65 52 117

Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

140 126 266

Only the primary Special Need is included when there are multiple indicated. 

The Veteran Status and Chronically Homeless numbers reflect the number of distinct individuals entering Pinellas Safe Harbor for each 
quarter under each specific designation. Individuals that have multiple admissions to PSH during the quarter are counted only once for 
tracking purposes. This data provides the number of unique and unduplicated homeless individuals served during the quarter. 
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Special Need Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Mental Illness 445 442 887

Alcohol Abuse 91 63 154

Drug Abuse 87 101 188

Both Alcohol and Drug Abuse 92 64 156

Chronic Health Condition 288 282 570

HIV/AIDS or Related Diseases 23 17 40

Developmental Disability 30 22 52

Physical Disability 306 295 601

Domestic Violence History 290 289 579



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Prior Living Situation

Prior Living Situation Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Place Not Meant for Habitation 581 498 1,079

Emergency Shelter including Safe Haven 81 72 153

Transitional Housing 21 13 34

Psychiatric Facility 29 32 61

Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 19 17 36

Hospital or Medical Facility 87 79 166

Jail/Prison 146 128 274

Staying with Relatives/Friends 212 191 403

Rental by Client or Home Ownership 37 50 87

Other 61 88 149

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 8

Other is defined in PHMIS as: Refused, Hotel/Motel, Nursing Home or Long-term Care Facility, Halfway House. This information is self-
reported by resident upon intake.  



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Length of Stay in Program

Length of Stay Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

7 Days or less 844 729 1,573

8-14 Days 147 140 287

15-21 Days 87 98 185

22-30 Days 58 55 113

1-2 months 82 89 171

2-3 months 27 32 59

3-6 months 24 21 45

6-12 months 5 2 7

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 9



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Exit Destination

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 10

Destination Upon Discharge Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

PERMANENT:

Rental by Client or Home Ownership 21 34 55

Living with Family or Friends-Permanent 31 29 60

TEMPORARY:

Emergency Shelter including Safe Haven 47 54 101

Transitional Housing 28 37 65

Staying or Living with Family or Friends 15 21 36

Hotel or Motel 5 11 16

INSTITUTIONAL:

Psychiatric Facility 19 24 43

Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 11 12 23

Hospital or Medical Facility 34 32 66

Jail 17 23 40

Long Term Care Facility/ALF/Nursing Home 11 4 15

OTHER:

Missed Curfew/Refused 771 648 1,419

Deceased 1 1 2

Return to Homelessness 14 17 31



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 11

Homeless Leadership Alliance
Diversion Navigator

Diversion Jan-March* April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Assessments 17 24 41

Successful Diversions 11 17 28

Placements Achieved through the Homeless Leadership Alliance’s
Coordinated Entry System

Type of Placement Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Permanent Supportive Housing 2 5 7

Rapid Rehousing 0 1 1

*In February of 2024, this position became vacant a new Diversion Navigator began employment in January of 2025.*  The
Homeless Leadership Alliance employs a Diversion Navigator that is stationed at PSH.  Their role is to engage individuals new to
homelessness within 48 hours of arrival and divert them to alternative housing solutions within 7 days of their arrival. This data
provides the number of unique and unduplicated homeless individuals assessed for diversion.



Pinellas Safe Harbor

Recovery Support

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 12

Move Safe Jan-March* April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Residents Participated N/A 25 25

*Due to changes in staffing with Move Safe, classes weren’t available January-March, classes resumed in April.  Move Safe Pinellas is
delivered by staff from Pinellas County Public Works Transportation Section.  The class enhances bicyclist and pedestrian safety to
reduce bicyclist and pedestrian related crashes in Pinellas County.  Participants who complete the course will receive safety
equipment such as reflective strips, bike lights, and neon hats.

Recovery Support Jan-March April-June July-Sept Oct-Dec TOTALS

Residents Participated 144 115 259

Recovery Support is instructed by the Westcare Substance Abuse Case Manager.  It is designed to offer reinforcement and further 
engagement to those working to establish and maintain their sobriety.  Recovery Support is offered both in the afternoon and evening  
every Tuesday and Thursday. 

Move Safe Pinellas

Classes Offered at Pinellas Safe Harbor



Pinellas Safe Harbor Contracted Partners

Pinellas County Human Services

Metropolitan Ministries

Family Resources

Homeless Leadership Alliance of Pinellas

Metro Inclusive Health 

WestCare

Boley Centers

Eleos Wellness

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 13



Pinellas Safe Harbor Resources

• Directions for Living: Contact - Michelle Hansen (727) 524-4474

o Mental Health Referrals

• WestCare: Contact - Gabriella Rojas-Tribble (727) 582-3116

o 4 Groups per Week

o Substance abuse screenings

o Counseling

o Assistance with case management and referrals

• DayStar: Contact - Heidi Cornell (727) 894-5323

o Identification document assistance and PO Box assistance for homeless individuals

• VA Regional Office: Contact - Blossom Kapper (727) 398-6661 ext. 14827

o Veterans Outreach

• Boley Centers: Contact - Angela Levak (727) 686-7490

o Permanent Supportive Housing Program

• Public Defender’s Office: Contact - Ryan Murphy (727) 224-5159

o NTA Dismissal

• Pinellas County Public Works: Contact – John Rieman (727) 464-8933

o MoveSafe Pinellas Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Classes

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 14



Pinellas Safe Harbor Resources

• Pinellas County Health and Human Services: Contact - (727) 420-7197

o Pinellas County Healthcare for the Homeless enrollment onsite

o Weekly vaccine clinic onsite

o Full service Medical and Dental on premises at Bayside Clinic

o Monday through Friday 8:30AM-8:00PM, Saturday 8:00AM-12:00PM

• Gulfcoast Jewish Family and Community Services: Contact - (727) 554-7801

o Rental Assistance

o QRT Referrals for substance abuse assistance

o Assistance for fathers with children

o Employment assistance

• Windmoor: Contact - Erik Gooden (727) 249-2131

o Assistance with the case management team for coordinating placements

• ACTS Substance Abuse: Contact - (813) 760-8661

o Substance Abuse Treatment

• Secure Benefits: Contact - (727) 824-9912

o Assists with income management

• Suncoast Mental Health: Contact - Larnetta Peterson (727) 327-7656

o Outpatient Care Coordination

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 15



Pinellas Safe Harbor Resources

• Family Resources: Contact – Grace Norieaga (727) 558-5284

o Services for homeless youth 18-24

• Metropolitan Ministries: Contact - Krist Gates (813) 209-1263

o Resident meals and Outreach

• Gulf Coast Legal: Contact - (727) 821-0726

o Legal assistance with personal documents

• NA/AA: Contact - Carey Schwidel carey@energypci.com

o Classes for residents six times a week

• St. Vincent De Paul: Contact - Marie Parham (727) 954-7950

o Veteran Housing

• Empath Health: Contact - Kia (727) 586-4432

o HIV 101 Classes

o HIV and Hepatitis C Screening

• Vocational Rehabilitation: Contact - Christi Harris (727) 217-7939

o Evaluations for program vacancies

• PSTA: Contact - Kim Leggett (727) 540-1873

o Discount Bus Passes

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 16

mailto:carey@energypci.com


Pinellas Safe Harbor Resources

• Career Source: Contact - Natalia Dolsak (727) 608-2486

o Employment Assistance

• Eleos Wellness: Contact - Nikki Rupert nrupert@eleoswellness.org

o On site Licensed Mental Health Counselors

• Pinellas Homeless Leadership Alliance: Contact - Van Le tvle@hlapinellas.org

o Diversion and Rapid Resolution Specialist on site Monday-Friday

• Fifth Third Bank: Contact - (727) 322-4541

o Monthly Credit Building Class

• Caring and Community Counseling: Contact – (727) 367-2688

o Care coordination and placement assistance for individuals requiring higher levels of care

o Mental health services

• Metropolitan Ministries Brigade: Contact – Lucero Hernandez (727) 756-1943

o Document assistance for identification and Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)

o Traveler’s Aid

• Metro Inclusive Health: Contact – (727) 321-8854 ext. 1104

o HIV Testing and education onsite and in the community

Source - Lt. Zach Haisch, Pinellas Safe Harbor 17
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